
2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

25.0 to 29.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
Less than 15.0 percent

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

$1,000 to $1,499
$750 to $999
$500 to $749

GROSS RENT

$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999

Less than $300

$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)

$300 to $499
$500 to $699

Less than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999

$300,000 to $499,999

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units

1.01 to 1.50

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Electricity
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Utility gas

1

HOUSE HEATING FUEL

VEHICLES AVAILABLE
None

1999 to March 2000

5 rooms
6 rooms

1 room
2 rooms

4 rooms

ROOMS

1980 to 1989

1995 to 1998

Boat, RV, van, etc.
Mobile home

5 to 9 units
3 to 4 units
2 units

1-unit detached
1-unit attached

Total housing units
UNITS IN STRUCTURE

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

Occupied housing units

No telephone service
Lacking complete kitchen facilities

VALUE

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED 
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

10 to 19 units
20 or more units

3 rooms

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

2
3 or more

$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent

Not mortgaged
Median (dollars)

Median (dollars)

$2,000 or more
$1,500 to $1,999

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME IN 1999

20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units

1990 to 1994

1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1940 to 1959
1939 or earlier

7 rooms
8 rooms
9 or more rooms 
Median (rooms)

1995 to 1998
1990 to 1994
1980 to 1989
1970 to 1979
1969 or earlier

Coal or coke
Wood
Solar energy
Other fuel
No fuel used

Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499

$1,500  or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)

Mean (rooms)

Mean (dollars)

Mean (dollars)

313,734

147,499
76,784

5,105
7,330

21,849
35,257

2,523
46

17,341

95,120

4,912
17,568
23,578
45,401
49,952
50,460

26,743

2,802
8,129

22,811
39,902
52,830
62,635
49,351
37,209
38,065

6.00
6.09

299,877

51,500
84,102
49,134
48,362
26,550
40,229

26,548
110,001
116,996

46,332

170,906
4,041

80,802
41,388

146
1,075

18
769
732

875
714

2,411

299,877
293,732

3,936
2,209

182,909

1,445
49,871
67,679
29,294
20,987
10,139

2,924
570

131,364

3,272
8,293

432

32,394
53,095
20,625
13,253

51,545
$1,169

$325

66,674
33,914
26,660
17,786
10,334
26,498

1,043

96,450

2,218
1,931

12,166
44,226
24,036

7,613
1,845
2,415
$670

18,127
16,376
13,746
11,073

7,402
25,694

4,032

$127,300

PercentNumberPercentNumber
100.00 100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)
(X)

(X)

(X)
(X)

(X)

47.01
24.47

1.63
2.34
6.96

11.24
5.53
0.80
0.01

1.57

7.52
14.47
15.92
16.08

5.60

30.32
8.52

0.89
2.59
7.27

12.72
16.84
19.96
15.73
11.86
12.13

(X)
(X)

17.17
28.05
16.38
16.13

8.85
13.42

0.24

56.99
1.35

26.95
13.80

0.05
0.36
0.01
0.01

8.85
36.68
39.01
15.45

0.24
0.80

0.29

97.95
1.31
0.74

0.79
27.27
37.00
16.02
11.47

5.54
1.60
0.31

71.82
0.24
1.79
4.53

17.71
29.03
11.28

7.25

28.18

36.45
18.54
14.58

9.72
5.65

14.49
0.57

2.30
2.00

12.61
45.85
24.92

7.89
1.91
2.50

18.79
16.98
14.25
11.48

7.67
26.64

4.18

$688

$160,179

 
Baltimore County    Total
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25.0 to 29.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
Less than 15.0 percent

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

$1,000 to $1,499
$750 to $999
$500 to $749

GROSS RENT

$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999

Less than $300

$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)

$300 to $499
$500 to $699

Less than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999

$300,000 to $499,999

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units

1.01 to 1.50

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Electricity
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Utility gas

1

HOUSE HEATING FUEL

VEHICLES AVAILABLE
None

1999 to March 2000

5 rooms
6 rooms

1 room
2 rooms

4 rooms

ROOMS

1980 to 1989

1995 to 1998

Boat, RV, van, etc.
Mobile home

5 to 9 units
3 to 4 units
2 units

1-unit detached
1-unit attached

Total housing units
UNITS IN STRUCTURE

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

Occupied housing units

No telephone service
Lacking complete kitchen facilities

VALUE

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED 
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

10 to 19 units
20 or more units

3 rooms

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

2
3 or more

$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent

Not mortgaged
Median (dollars)

Median (dollars)

$2,000 or more
$1,500 to $1,999

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME IN 1999

20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units

1990 to 1994

1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1940 to 1959
1939 or earlier

7 rooms
8 rooms
9 or more rooms 
Median (rooms)

1995 to 1998
1990 to 1994
1980 to 1989
1970 to 1979
1969 or earlier

Coal or coke
Wood
Solar energy
Other fuel
No fuel used

Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499

$1,500  or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)

Mean (rooms)

Mean (dollars)

Mean (dollars)

279,628

119,825
73,902

4,795
7,125

21,434
33,550

2,287
23

16,690

89,300

4,117
14,751
19,859
38,620
43,996
46,735

22,253

2,706
7,767

21,763
38,007
49,311
57,239
44,176
31,387
27,276

267,050

47,739
76,214
43,171
41,286
22,654
35,986

25,464
103,288
101,772

36,526

164,467
2,615

69,969
28,034

89
538

11
642
685

760
667

2,257

267,050
261,131

3,739
2,180

158,387

1,281
48,652
64,044
24,000
13,846

4,882
1,394

288

113,463

2,973
7,741

418

30,459
47,919
16,320

7,631

44,924

57,343
29,654
23,339
15,443

9,061
22,656

891

92,389

2,107
1,852

11,709
43,123
22,761

7,230
1,513
2,095

17,336
15,625
13,208
10,773

7,162
24,606

3,680

PercentNumberPercentNumber
100.00 100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

42.85
26.43

1.71
2.55
7.67

12.00
5.97
0.82
0.01

1.47

7.10
13.81
15.73
16.71

5.28

31.94
7.96

0.97
2.78
7.78

13.59
17.63
20.47
15.80
11.22

9.75

(X)

17.88
28.54
16.17
15.46

8.48
13.48

0.26

61.59
0.98

26.20
10.50

0.03
0.20
0.00
0.00

9.54
38.68
38.11
13.68

0.25
0.85

0.28

97.78
1.40
0.82

0.81
30.72
40.44
15.15

8.74
3.08
0.88
0.18

71.64
0.26
1.88
4.89

19.23
30.25
10.30

4.82

28.36

36.20
18.72
14.74

9.75
5.72

14.30
0.56

2.28
2.00

12.67
46.68
24.64

7.83
1.64
2.27

18.76
16.91
14.30
11.66

7.75
26.63

3.98

5.93

$684

$142,742
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

       Baltimore County       InsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
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25.0 to 29.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
Less than 15.0 percent

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

$1,000 to $1,499
$750 to $999
$500 to $749

GROSS RENT

$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999

Less than $300

$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)

$300 to $499
$500 to $699

Less than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999

$300,000 to $499,999

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units

1.01 to 1.50

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Electricity
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Utility gas

1

HOUSE HEATING FUEL

VEHICLES AVAILABLE
None

1999 to March 2000

5 rooms
6 rooms

1 room
2 rooms

4 rooms

ROOMS

1980 to 1989

1995 to 1998

Boat, RV, van, etc.
Mobile home

5 to 9 units
3 to 4 units
2 units

1-unit detached
1-unit attached

Total housing units
UNITS IN STRUCTURE

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

Occupied housing units

No telephone service
Lacking complete kitchen facilities

VALUE

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED 
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

10 to 19 units
20 or more units

3 rooms

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

2
3 or more

$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent

Not mortgaged
Median (dollars)

Median (dollars)

$2,000 or more
$1,500 to $1,999

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME IN 1999

20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units

1990 to 1994

1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1940 to 1959
1939 or earlier

7 rooms
8 rooms
9 or more rooms 
Median (rooms)

1995 to 1998
1990 to 1994
1980 to 1989
1970 to 1979
1969 or earlier

Coal or coke
Wood
Solar energy
Other fuel
No fuel used

Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499

$1,500  or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)

Mean (rooms)

Mean (dollars)

Mean (dollars)

34,106

27,674
2,882

310
205
415

1,707

236
23

651

5,820

795
2,817
3,719
6,781
5,956
3,725

4,490

96
362

1,048
1,895
3,519
5,396
5,175
5,822

10,789

32,827

3,761
7,888
5,963
7,076
3,896
4,243

1,084
6,713

15,224
9,806

6,439
1,426

10,833
13,354

57
537

7
127

47

115
47

154

32,827
32,601

197
29

24,522

164
1,219
3,635
5,294
7,141
5,257
1,530

282

17,901

299
552

14

1,935
5,176
4,305
5,622

6,621

9,331
4,260
3,321
2,343
1,273
3,842

152

4,061

111
79

457
1,103
1,275

383
332
320

791
751
538
300
240

1,088
352

PercentNumberPercentNumber
100.00 100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

81.14
8.45
0.91
0.60
1.22
5.01
1.91
0.69
0.07

2.33

10.91
19.88
17.46
10.92

8.26

17.06
13.17

0.28
1.06
3.07
5.56

10.32
15.82
15.17
17.07
31.63

(X)

11.46
24.03
18.17
21.56
11.87
12.93

0.14

19.61
4.34

33.00
40.68

0.17
1.64
0.02
0.02

3.30
20.45
46.38
29.87

0.14
0.47

0.35

99.31
0.60
0.09

0.67
4.97

14.82
21.59
29.12
21.44

6.24
1.15

73.00
0.06
1.22
2.25
7.89

21.11
17.56
22.93

27.00

38.05
17.37
13.54

9.55
5.19

15.67
0.62

2.74
1.95

11.26
27.15
31.39

9.44
8.17
7.89

19.49
18.49
13.26

7.38
5.92

26.79
8.67

7.39

$785

$272,800
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

       Baltimore County       OutsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)


