2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

Baltimore County Total

Baltimore County 1	otal				_
	Number	Percent	OCCUPANTS PER ROOM	Number	Percent
Total housing units	313,734	100.00	Occupied housing units	299,877	100.00
UNITS IN STRUCTURE			1.00 or less	293,732	97.95
1-unit detached	147,499	47.01	1.01 to 1.50	3,936	1.31
1-unit attached	76,784	24.47	1.51 or more	2,209	0.74
2 units	5,105	1.63			
3 to 4 units	7,330	2.34	Specified owner-occupied units	182,909	100.00
5 to 9 units	21,849	6.96	VALUE		
10 to 19 units	35,257	11.24	Less than \$50,000	1,445	0.79
20 or more units	17,341	5.53	\$50,000 to \$99,999	49,871	27.27
Mobile home	2,523	0.80	\$100,000 to \$149,999	67,679	37.00
Boat, RV, van, etc.	46	0.01	\$150,000 to \$199,999	29,294	16.02
			\$200,000 to \$299,999	20,987	11.47
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT			\$300,000 to \$499,999	10,139	5.54
1999 to March 2000	4,912	1.57	\$500,000 to \$999,999	2,924	1.60
1995 to 1998	17,568	5.60	\$1,000,000 or more	570	0.31
1990 to 1994	23,578	7.52	Median (dollars)	\$127,300	(X)
1980 to 1989	45,401	14.47	Mean (dollars)	\$160,179	(X)
1970 to 1979	49,952	15.92			
1960 to 1969	50,460	16.08	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED		
1940 to 1959	95,120	30.32	MONTHLY OWNER COSTS	101.064	71.00
1939 or earlier	26,743	8.52	With a mortgage	131,364	71.82
20010			Less than \$300	432	0.24
ROOMS	• • • •		\$300 to \$499	3,272	1.79
1 room	2,802	0.89	\$500 to \$699	8,293	4.53
2 rooms	8,129	2.59	\$700 to \$999	32,394	17.71
3 rooms	22,811	7.27	\$1,000 to \$1,499	53,095	29.03
4 rooms	39,902	12.72	\$1,500 to \$1,999	20,625	11.28
5 rooms	52,830	16.84	\$2,000 or more	13,253	7.25
6 rooms	62,635	19.96	Median (dollars)	\$1,169	(X)
7 rooms	49,351	15.73	Not mortgaged	51,545	28.18
8 rooms	37,209	11.86	Median (dollars)	\$325	(X)
9 or more rooms	38,065	12.13	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS		
Median (rooms) Mean (rooms)	6.00 6.09	(X) (X)	A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD		
		100.00	INCOME IN 1999		
Occupied housing units	299,877	100.00	Less than 15.0 percent	66,674	36.45
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT			15.0 to 19.9 percent	33,914	18.54
1999 to March 2000	51,500	17.17	20.0 to 24.9 percent	26,660	14.58
1995 to 1998	84,102	28.05	25.0 to 29.9 percent	17,786	9.72
1990 to 1994	49,134	16.38	30.0 to 34.9 percent	10,334	5.65
1980 to 1989	48,362	16.13	35.0 percent or more	26,498	14.49
1970 to 1979	26,550	8.85	Not computed	1,043	0.57
1969 or earlier	40,229	13.42	Specified renter-occupied units	96,450	100.00
VEHICLES AVAILABLE			GROSS RENT	70,450	100.00
None	26,548	8.85	Less than \$200	2,218	2.30
1	110,001	36.68	\$200 to \$299	1,931	2.00
2	116,996	39.01	\$300 to \$499	12,166	12.61
3 or more	46,332	15.45	\$500 to \$749	44,226	45.85
	40,332	15.45	\$750 to \$999	24,036	24.92
HOUSE HEATING FUEL			\$1,000 to \$1,499	7,613	7.89
Utility gas	170,906	56.99	\$1,500 or more	1,845	1.91
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	4,041	1.35	No cash rent	2,415	2.50
Electricity	80,802	26.95	Median (dollars)	\$670	
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	41,388	13.80	Mean (dollars)	\$688	(X) (X)
Coal or coke	146	0.05	Mean (donars)	φ000	
Wood	1,075	0.36	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF		
Solar energy	18	0.01	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999		
Other fuel	769	0.01	Less than 15.0 percent	18,127	18.79
No fuel used	732	0.24	15.0 to 19.9 percent	16,376	16.98
			20.0 to 24.9 percent	13,746	14.25
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS			25.0 to 29.9 percent	11,073	11.48
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	875	0.29	30.0 to 34.9 percent	7,402	7.67
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	714	0.24	35.0 percent or more	25,694	26.64
No telephone service	2,411	0.80	-	4,032	4.18
-			-		

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

Baltimore County	InsidePFA				
Banimore County	Number	Percent	OCCUPANTS PER ROOM	Number	Percent
Total housing units	279,628	100.00	Occupied housing units	267,050	100.00
UNITS IN STRUCTURE	279,020	100.00	1.00 or less	261,131	97.78
1-unit detached	119,825	42.85	1.01 to 1.50	3,739	1.40
1-unit attached	73,902	26.43	1.51 or more	2,180	0.82
2 units	4,795	1.71			
3 to 4 units	7,125	2.55	Specified owner-occupied units	158,387	100.00
5 to 9 units	21,434	7.67	VALUE		
10 to 19 units	33,550	12.00	Less than \$50,000	1,281	0.81
20 or more units	16,690	5.97	\$50,000 to \$99,999	48,652	30.72
Mobile home	2,287	0.82	\$100,000 to \$149,999 \$150,000 to \$199,999	64,044	40.44
Boat, RV, van, etc.	23	0.01	\$200,000 to \$299,999	24,000 13,846	15.15 8.74
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT			\$300,000 to \$499,999	4,882	3.08
1999 to March 2000	4,117	1.47	\$500,000 to \$999,999	1,394	0.88
1995 to 1998	14,751	5.28	\$1,000,000 or more	288	0.18
1990 to 1994	19,859	7.10	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
1980 to 1989	38,620	13.81	Mean (dollars)	\$142,742	(X)
1970 to 1979	43,996	15.73		. ,	
1960 to 1969	46,735	16.71	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED		
1940 to 1959	89,300	31.94	MONTHLY OWNER COSTS		
1939 or earlier	22,253	7.96	With a mortgage	113,463	71.64
DOOLG			Less than \$300	418	0.26
ROOMS	2 704	0.07	\$300 to \$499	2,973	1.88
1 room 2 rooms	2,706	0.97	\$500 to \$699 \$700 to \$999	7,741	4.89
3 rooms	7,767 21,763	2.78 7.78	\$1,000 to \$1,499	30,459 47,919	19.23 30.25
4 rooms	38,007	13.59	\$1,500 to \$1,499 \$1,500 to \$1,999	16,320	10.30
5 rooms	49,311	17.63	\$2,000 or more	7,631	4.82
6 rooms	57,239	20.47	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
7 rooms	44,176	15.80	Not mortgaged	44,924	28.36
8 rooms	31,387	11.22	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
9 or more rooms	27,276	9.75			
Median (rooms)	(NA)	(NA)	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS		
Mean (rooms)	5.93	(X)	A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD		
		100.00	INCOME IN 1999		
Occupied housing units	267,050	100.00	Less than 15.0 percent	57,343	36.20
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	47 720	17 00	15.0 to 19.9 percent 20.0 to 24.9 percent	29,654	18.72
1999 to March 2000 1995 to 1998	47,739 76,214	17.88 28.54	20.0 to 24.9 percent 25.0 to 29.9 percent	23,339 15,443	14.74 9.75
1995 to 1998 1990 to 1994	43,171	28.34 16.17	30.0 to 34.9 percent	9,061	9.73 5.72
1980 to 1989	41,286	15.46	35.0 percent or more	22,656	14.30
1970 to 1979	22,654	8.48	Not computed	891	0.56
1969 or earlier	35,986	13.48	Not computed	071	0.50
	20,700	10110	Specified renter-occupied units	92,389	100.00
VEHICLES AVAILABLE			GROSS RENT		
None	25,464	9.54	Less than \$200	2,107	2.28
1	103,288	38.68	\$200 to \$299	1,852	2.00
2	101,772	38.11	\$300 to \$499	11,709	12.67
3 or more	36,526	13.68	\$500 to \$749	43,123	46.68
HOUSE HEATING FUEL			\$750 to \$999	22,761	24.64
Utility gas	164,467	61.59	\$1,000 to \$1,499	7,230	7.83
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	2,615	0.98	\$1,500 or more	1,513	1.64
Electricity	69,969	26.20	No cash rent	2,095	2.27
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	28,034	10.50	Median (dollars) Mean (dollars)	(NA) \$684	(NA)
Coal or coke	89	0.03	ivicali (uollais)	φ 0 04	(X)
Wood	538	0.20	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF		
Solar energy	11	0.00	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999		
Other fuel	642	0.00	Less than 15.0 percent	17,336	18.76
No fuel used	685	0.26	15.0 to 19.9 percent	15,625	16.91
			20.0 to 24.9 percent	13,208	14.30
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS			25.0 to 29.9 percent	10,773	11.66
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	760	0.28	30.0 to 34.9 percent	7,162	7.75
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	667	0.25	35.0 percent or more	24,606	26.63
No telephone service	2,257	0.85	Not computed	3,680	3.98

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

Baltimore County	OutsidePFA		sing Characteristics		
Bailinore County	Number	Percent	OCCUPANTS PER ROOM	Number	Percent
Total housing units	34,106	100.00	Occupied housing units	32,827	100.00
UNITS IN STRUCTURE	54,100	100.00	1.00 or less	32,601	99.31
1-unit detached	27,674	81.14	1.01 to 1.50	197	0.60
1-unit attached	2,882	8.45	1.51 or more	29	0.09
2 units	310	0.91			
3 to 4 units	205	0.60	Specified owner-occupied units	24,522	100.00
5 to 9 units	415	1.22	VALUE		
10 to 19 units	1,707	5.01	Less than \$50,000	164	0.67
20 or more units	651	1.91	\$50,000 to \$99,999	1,219	4.97
Mobile home	236	0.69	\$100,000 to \$149,999	3,635	14.82
Boat, RV, van, etc.	23	0.07	\$150,000 to \$199,999 \$200,000 to \$299,999	5,294 7,141	21.59 29.12
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT			\$200,000 to \$299,999 \$300,000 to \$499,999	5,257	29.12
1999 to March 2000	795	2.33	\$500,000 to \$499,999 \$500,000 to \$999,999	1,530	6.24
1995 to 1998	2,817	8.26	\$1,000,000 or more	282	1.15
1990 to 1994	3,719	10.91	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
1980 to 1989	6,781	19.88	Mean (dollars)	\$272,800	(X)
1970 to 1979	5,956	17.46		¢272,000	()
1960 to 1969	3,725	10.92	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED		
1940 to 1959	5,820	17.06	MONTHLY OWNER COSTS		
1939 or earlier	4,490	13.17	With a mortgage	17,901	73.00
			Less than \$300	14	0.06
ROOMS			\$300 to \$499	299	1.22
1 room	96	0.28	\$500 to \$699	552	2.25
2 rooms	362	1.06	\$700 to \$999	1,935	7.89
3 rooms	1,048	3.07	\$1,000 to \$1,499	5,176	21.11
4 rooms	1,895	5.56	\$1,500 to \$1,999	4,305	17.56
5 rooms 6 rooms	3,519	10.32	\$2,000 or more	5,622	22.93
7 rooms	5,396 5,175	15.82 15.17	Median (dollars) Not mortgaged	(NA) 6,621	(NA) 27.00
8 rooms	5,822	17.07	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
9 or more rooms	10,789	31.63	Weedan (donars)		$(\mathbf{N}\mathbf{A})$
Median (rooms)	(NA)	(NA)	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS		
Mean (rooms)	7.39	(X)	A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD		
	1105	()	INCOME IN 1999		
Occupied housing units	32,827	100.00	Less than 15.0 percent	9,331	38.05
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT			15.0 to 19.9 percent	4,260	17.37
1999 to March 2000	3,761	11.46	20.0 to 24.9 percent	3,321	13.54
1995 to 1998	7,888	24.03	25.0 to 29.9 percent	2,343	9.55
1990 to 1994	5,963	18.17		1,273	5.19
1980 to 1989	7,076	21.56	35.0 percent or more	3,842	15.67
1970 to 1979	3,896	11.87	Not computed	152	0.62
1969 or earlier	4,243	12.93	Specified renter-occupied units	4,061	100.00
VEHICLES AVAILABLE			GROSS RENT		
None	1,084	3.30	Less than \$200	111	2.74
1	6,713	20.45	\$200 to \$299	79	1.95
2	15,224	46.38	\$300 to \$499	457	11.26
3 or more	9,806	29.87	\$500 to \$749	1,103	27.15
			\$750 to \$999	1,275	31.39
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	6,439	19.61	\$1,000 to \$1,499	383	9.44
Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas	0,439 1,426	4.34	\$1,500 or more	332	8.17
Electricity	10,833	33.00	No cash rent	320	7.89
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	13,354	40.68	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
Coal or coke	57	0.17	Mean (dollars)	\$785	(X)
Wood	537	1.64	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF		
Solar energy	7	0.02	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999		
Other fuel	127	0.02	Less than 15.0 percent	791	19.49
No fuel used	47	0.14	15.0 to 19.9 percent	751	18.49
			20.0 to 24.9 percent	538	13.26
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS			25.0 to 29.9 percent	300	7.38
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	115	0.35	30.0 to 34.9 percent	240	5.92
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	47	0.14	35.0 percent or more	1,088	26.79
No telephone service	154	0.47	Not computed	352	8.67

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.